

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY**

EXECUTION PETITION NO: 5 OF 2023

Between:

Shanghai Power Transmission and Transformation Engineering Company, Foreign Company, having its office at 39, Wu Zhong Road, Zuhui District, Shanghai, People's Republic of China, through its Authorised Representative Mr. Gajendra Golchha, Indian inhabitant, aged 48 years, resident of G1, Apoorva, Azad Lane, Near K East BMC office, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400 069.

Decree- Holder/Petitioner

AND

ECI Engineering & Construction Company Limited., a company registered under the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at Plot No. 70, 3rd Floor, Anshu Colors, Road No. 1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana 500033, India.

Judgment Debtor/Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate Sri T.Bala Mohan Reddy, presented this petition as per Rule 209 of Civil Rules of Practice and Order XXI Rule 11 of Code of Civil Procedure, praying the High Court to;

- a). Execute/Enforce the Arbitral Award dated 23rd May, 2019 in favour of the Decree Holder and against the Judgment Debtor, to the satisfaction of the Arbitral Award Dated 23rd May 2019 for a sum of INR 32,69,46,919/- along with future interest from the date of award i.e., 23.05.2019, till the date of realization, and
- b). Pass an Order directing the respondent to pay the petitioner the costs incurred towards the Execution Petition.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.Bala Mohan Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this EXECUTION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

ECI Engineering & Construction Company Limited., registered office at Plot No. 70, 3rd Floor, Anshu Colors, Road No. 1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana 500033, India.

are directed to show cause on or before 18-10-2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this EXECUTION PETITION should not be admitted.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- C.V.MALLIKARJUN VARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. ECI Engineering & Construction Company Limited., registered office at Plot No. 70, 3rd Floor, Anshu Colors, Road No. 1, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana 500033, India. (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri T.Bala Mohan Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CVBR,J

DATE: 20-09-2023

NOTE: LIST ON 18-10-2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

EXECUTION PETITION NO. 5 OF 2023

